30 September 2023 and 31 March 2023 and minus or plus 3.0% for 30 September 2022, with all other variables held
constant.

Inflation rate sensitivity -1.0% change Investments +1.0% change

30 September 2023 (unaudited)

Directors’ valuation (£47.0m) £666.1m £52.1m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (5.9%) 6.5%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (7.9p) 8.8p

30 September 2022 (unaudited) -3.0% change  +3.0% change

Directors’ valuation (£140.9m) £760.2m £198.4m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (16.9%)  23.8%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (23.9p)  33.6p

31 March 2023 (audited) -1.0% change  +1.0% change

Directors’ valuation (£45.8m) £707.5m £51.3m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (6.5%) 7.3%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (7.8p) 8.7p

67NEXTENERGY SOLAR FUND LIMITED  |  Interim Report 2023

OVERVIEW STRATEGIC REPORT UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Operating Costs

The table below shows the sensitivity of the portfolio to changes in operating costs by plus or minus 5% at the SPVs level,
with all other variables held constant.

Operating costs sensitivity +5.0% change Investments -5.0% change

30 September 2023 (unaudited)

Directors’ valuation (£6.1m) £666.1m £6.1m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (0.8%) 0.8%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (1.0p) 1.0p

30 September 2022 (unaudited)

Directors’ valuation (£7.0m) £760.2m £6.9m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (0.8%)  0.8%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (1.2p)  1.2p

31 March 2023 (audited)

Directors’ valuation (£6.4m) £707.5m £6.5m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (0.9%) 0.9%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (1.1p) 1.1p

Tax Rates

The UK corporation tax rate used in the portfolio valuation is 25% (30 September 2022: 19% until 2023 and 25%
thereafter; 31 March 2023: 19% until 31 March 2023 and 25% thereafter), in accordance with the latest UK Budget
announcements.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis of changes in significant unobservable inputs of Private Equity Investments

The NAV of NPIII, the direct private equity investment as at 30 September 2023 was £38.8m (30 September 2022: £28.3m;
31 March 2023: £31.0m). The valuation of private equity investments is subject to changes in the valuations of the